the Acquisition had been fulfilled and Acquisition Completion took place on 10 July 2015.

Following Acquisition Completion, Ziegler is accounted for as an associated company of the CFSE

Group and an indirect non-wholly-owned subsidiary of CIMC. CIMC, through the Vendor,

becomes a controlling shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of CFSE and is interested in

1,223,571,430 CFSE Shares (representing approximately 30.00% of the issued share capital of

CFSE as at the date of this joint announcement). CFSE becomes an associated company of CIMC.

Any acquisition of additional voting rights of CFSE by CIMC and/or the Vendor subsequent to the

Acquisition Completion shall be subject to the 2% creeper under Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code

by reference to the lowest percentage holding in the 12 month period ending on the date of the

completion of the relevant acquisition.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structures of CFSE (i) immediately before

Acquisition Completion; and (ii) immediately after Acquisition Completion:

(i) Immediately before

Acquisition Completion

(ii) Immediately after

Acquisition Completion

CFSE Shares Approximate % CFSE Shares Approximate %

Mr. Jiang Xiong (note i) 981,600,000 34.38 981,600,000 24.07

Mr. Jiang Qing (note i) 7,500,000 0.26 7,500,000 0.18

The Vendor(note ii) 0 0 1,223,571,430 30.00

989,100,000 34.64 2,212,671,430 54.25

EH Investment Management Ltd.

(note iii) 218,015,000 7.64 218,015,000 5.35

Other CFSE Shareholders 1,647,885,000 57.72 1,647,885,000 40.40

Total public CFSE Shareholders 1,865,900,000 65.36 1,865,900,000 45.75

Total 2,855,000,000 100.00 4,078,571,430 100.00

Notes:

(i) Mr. Jiang Xiong and Mr. Jiang Qing are the executive directors of CFSE. Mr. Jiang Xiong is the brother of Mr.

Jiang Qing.

(ii) The Vendor is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CIMC.

(iii) The entire issued share capital of EH Investment Management Ltd. is beneficially owned by Mr. Ngan Lek.

3

By order of the CIMC Board By order of the CFSE Board

China International Marine Containers

(Group) Co., Ltd.

China Fire Safety Enterprise Group Limited

Yu Yuqun Li Ching Wah

Company Secretary Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 10 July 2015

As at the date of this joint announcement, the board of directors of CIMC comprises Mr. LI